
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date Monday 14 November 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held 8 September 2011, 28 September 2011 and 6 

October 2011  (Pages 1 - 24) 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties, if any   

4. Media Relations:   

 Presentation by Diane Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief 
Executive’s. 

5. Update on the County Durham Plan:  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 (i) Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director of 
 Regeneration and Economic Development. 
 
(ii) Presentation by Mike Allum, Strategic Planning Team Leader and Rick 
 Long, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team), Regeneration and 
 Economic Development. 

6. Update on the Stock Option Appraisal:  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 (i) Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Head of Housing. 
 
(ii) Presentation by Marie Roe, Stock Options Appraisal Project Manager. 

7. Minutes from the meeting of the County Durham Economic Partnership, held 
18 July 2011  (Pages 33 - 38) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
  County Hall 
  Durham 
  4 November 2011 

 
To: The Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 

Councillor J Moran (Chair) 
Councillor A Naylor (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, B Arthur, A Barker, C Carr, J Cordon, B Graham, 
B Harrison, J Hunter, P Jopling, R Liddle, C Potts, J Rowlandson, B Sloan, 
P Stradling, Andy Turner, M Wilkes, M Williams and A Willis 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr T Batson, Mrs O Brown, Mrs A Harrison, Mr A Kitching, Mr D Lavin and 
Mr JB Walker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Martin Tindle Tel: 0191 383 6646 

 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 8 September 2011 at 10.00 
am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Moran (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Naylor, B Arthur, A Barker, B Graham, P Jopling, R Liddle, J Rowlandson, 
P Stradling, M Williams and A Willis 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Batson, Mrs A Harrison, Mr A Kitching, Mr D Lavin and Mr JB Walker 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s) C Carr, J Cordon, Andy Turner, 
M Wilkes and Mrs O Brown 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor(s)   

 
A1 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 
 
A2 Young People and Unemployment  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Diane Close referred Members to the report as set out 
in the agenda papers setting out the background to the proposed review of Young People 
and Unemployment including: 
 

• The National Policy Context; 

• Local Policy Priorities within County Durham; 

• Resources currently available; 

• Partner Organisations and services delivering projects/support to unemployed 
young people.  

 
Members noted that in addition to the report, the Economic Regeneration Manager, 
Graham Wood was in attendance to give the Committee the most up to date information 
relating to the issue. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



The Economic Regeneration Manager thanked Members for the opportunity to address the 
Committee and explained that the most recent figure nationally relating to JobSeekers’ 
Allowance (JSA) claimed by 18-24 year olds was 2.49 Million, a rise of approximately 22% 
over the last 4 months.   
 
The Committee heard that for County Durham the number of those
[...]
king Group focusing on “Increasing the 
Employment Opportunities of Young People (18-24)”, including an examination 
of how Durham County Council and its Partners can further develop support for 
and engagement with employers in County Durham. 

 
(iii) That the draft Terms of Reference and the Project Plan are considered by 

Members at the meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 6 October 2011. 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 28 September 2011 at 9.30 
am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Moran (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Naylor, B Arthur, A Barker, B Graham, J Hunter, P Jopling, J Rowlandson, 
P Stradling and M Williams 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Batson, Mrs O Brown, Mr D Lavin and Mr JB Walker 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s) J Armstrong, C Carr, J Cordon, 
B Harrison, R Liddle, B Sloan, Andy Turner, M Wilkes, A Willis, Mrs A Harrison and 
Mr A Kitching 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor(s) C Robson 

 
A1 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
A2 Stock Options Appraisal:  
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Stephen Gwillym reminded Members that at a 
previous meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillors had asked for further information relating to the Stock Option Appraisal for the 
County Council.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer explained that Members 
comments from the Special Meeting would be fed into the ongoing consultation exercise. 
 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor C Robson and the Head of 
Housing, Glyn Hall who were in attendance to answer any queries from Members.  The 
[...]
der, and the Group had responsibility for 
the procurement and management of an Independent Tenant Adviser (ITA), Engage 
Associates and for the development of a Communication and Consultation Strategy and 
Tenant Empowerment Statement.  The Housing Stock Options Manager noted that in 
addition to this, a Stakeholder Steering Group consisting of 3 DCC Councillors, 3 Officers, 
1 from each Management Organisation and 10 customers had been established.  Members 
were informed that the responsibilities of this Group included the overseeing of progress in 
relation to the SOA; ensuring project objectives were observed; making recommendations 
to DCC for decision; and focus on the options available via a “jury session”.  Councillors 
noted there was a full Governance Framework that was available should Members wish to 
have further information. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



The Committee learned that from the “jury session”, it was agreed to consult on: 
 

• Retention of the stock and possible efficiencies 

• Conventional transfer of the Stock – via a Large Scale Voluntary Transfer (LSVT) 

• Unconventional transfer – via a Council owned Community owned organisation 
(CoCo) 

• Or a mix of options and models 
 
The Housing Stock Options Manager explained that Engage Associates led on the 
consultation with various events taking place, over 100, including use of theatre groups.  
Members learned that the Housing Stock Options Manager led as regards events for Board 
Members, Councillors and Staff.  The Committee noted that from these events the key 
issues were: 
 

• Transfer of stock was broadly supported as the best option for accessing additional 
finance 

• Retaining organisational identity was important 

• Transfer was not a certainty, the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) may not agreed and the Council would need to be prepared 
should that be the case 

• The CoCo model makes good use of existing arrangements and would enhance 
customer invol
[...]
Million.  The Director of Financial Policy and Development noted the point regarding the 
CoCo for Derwentside, however, he added that the tougher financial climate meant that 
such options to enable borrowing beyond the self financing cap were required at least for 
consideration. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer summed up noting that the Committee’s views 
in terms of the ongoing consultation would be noted, that the Committee endorsed the 
ongoing work and that Members’ concerns as regarding the models being consulted upon 
being clearly explained to customers would also be taken onboard by the SOA Team. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the reasons for the Stock Option Appraisal and the findings of the Stock 
 Condition Survey and Financial Analysis be noted. 
 
(ii) That the views expressed by Members in relation to the Council’s proposal to 

transfer the housing stock and proposed combination of models for implementation 
be noted and fed into the ongoing work of the Stock Option Appraisal Team. 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 6 October 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Moran (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Naylor, A Barker, C Carr, B Graham, J Hunter, P Jopling, C Potts, 
J Rowlandson, P Stradling and M Wilkes 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Batson, Mrs O Brown, Mrs A Harrison and Mr D Lavin 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s) B Arthur, J Cordon, R Liddle, 
B Sloan, Andy Turner and A Willis 
 
 
A1 Minutes of the meeting held 15 July 2011.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2011 were agreed by the Committee as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Stephen Gwillym noted that in relation to the 
Stock Option Appraisal project, a Special Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been held on 28 September 2011 with the views of 
the Committee having been captured and fed into the ongoing consultation process. 
 
 
A2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
A3 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties, if any.  
 
There were no Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



A4 Media Relations:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Diane Close referred Members to the recent prominent 
articles and news stories relating to the remit of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy of slide, see file of minutes), namely the success of two 
young men winning a competition and securing apprenticeships places and issues relating 
to landlords being punished for having empty properties under new proposals from 
Government. 
 
Councillor P Stradling asked for updates as regards such proposals to be brought to 
Members at this Committee and Councillor A Barker noted that there should not be a false 
sense of security in relation to punishments for landlords, noting that the licensing scheme 
in place at Easington had not prevented problems with empty homes. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
A5 Quarter 1, 2011/12 Performance Management Report:  
 
The Chair introduced the Customer and Services Intelligence Manager, Graham Tebbutt 
who was in attendance to speak to Members in relation to the Quarter 1, 2011/12 
Performance Management Report (for copy, see file of minutes). 
 
The Customer and Services Intelligence Manager explained that whilst now within Quarter 
2, the deadline for those figures was not until the following week.  Members were reminded 
of the changes in performance reporting and noted the actions from the Regeneration and 
Economic Development (RED) Service Plan, information regarding benchmarking and 
areas of improv
[...]
nt. 
 
Next Steps 
 
7          Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny  
             Committee will have the opportunity at the meeting on the 14  
 November, 2011 to provide comments in relation to the development  
             of the Core Strategy and the Draft Plan. 
 
8          It is intended that the Economy and Enterprise Overview and  
            Scrutiny Committee receive a further update in relation to the  
            progress of the County Durham Plan at the meeting on the 29 March,      
            2012 prior to the publication of the County Durham Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
9         That Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee provide comments in relation to the development of the 
Core Strategy and the Draft Plan. 

 
10       That the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

agree to receive a further update in relation to the progress of the 
County Durham Plan at the meeting on the 29 March, 2012 prior to the 
publication of the County Durham Plan.  

  
 
 
 

Contact: Feisal Jassat  Tel:   0191 3833506 
Author:         Diane Close             Tel:      0191 3836506 

 

Page 26



 
Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance - There will be a need to update the evidence base studies in the 
future in order that they remain robust. This will be carried out in-house where 
specialist skills and knowledge are available. 

Staffing - None 

Equality and Diversity -  Equality and Diversity will be built into the wider 
LDF preparation process, particularly through the methods used for 
consultation, and through an Equalities Impact Assessment. 

Accommodation - None 

Crime and Disorder - None  

Human Rights - None 

Consultation - The extensive consultation process began on the 11th June 
2010 and ran for 8 weeks concluding on the 6th August 2010 with further 
additional engagement leading up to the publication of the Draft Plan in July 
2011. 

Procurement - None 

Disability Discrimination Act - None 

Legal Implications - None 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
14 November 2011  
 

Housing Stock Options Appraisal 
Project 

 

 

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
and Glyn Hall, Head of Housing  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To  provide members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with an update in relation to the progress of the  
Stock Options Appraisal Project prior to consideration of the completed 
report by County Council at the meeting on the 7 December, 2011.   

 
Background 
 
2. Durham County Council is landlord for around 19,000 homes in County 

Durham. Durham City Homes, our in house organisation, manages 
6100 homes with the two Arms Length Management Organisations 
(ALMO’s), Dale and Valley Homes and East Durham Homes, 
managing 12,900 homes in the County. 

 
3. On the 29 June, 2010 Durham County Council took the decision to 

undertake an option appraisal available for the future financing, 
ownership and management of its housing stock. The option appraisal 
will assist the Council in understanding the range of actions it may take 
to access the funding it needs to continue to invest in its homes, 
neighbourhoods and services over the next thirty years. 

 
4. The main drivers for the Councils decision to undertake an option 

appraisal of its housing stock are: 
 

• The completion of the decent homes programme in the Durham 
City area and the approaching completion in the Wear Valley area 
together with the need to determine a long term plan for investment 
into all of the Council’s housing stock. 

 

• A need to identify a long term funding solution for council housing 
stock in the former District of Easington. East Durham Homes are 
eligible to access around £65M of investment to improve its homes. 
However, East Durham Homes estimate that they will need an 
a
[...]
omy and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 

was arranged for the 28 September, 2011 to allow members the 
opportunity to respond to the progress to date, potential options and 
next steps in relation to the Stock Options Appraisal as part of the 
consultation process. At the meeting the following comments were 
made by members: 

o The Communication and Consultation Plan is robust, 
inclusive and widespread. The Committee was particularly 
pleased with the number of consultation events undertaken 
and the range of stakeholders engaged in the process 
including the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
o The Committee endorsed the work undertaken to date as 

part of the Stock Options Appraisal process, particularly that 
of the project lead and the expert advisors CIH and Trowers 
and Hamlins. 

Page 30



 

 
 

 
o In relation to the preferred option, the Committee 

emphasised the importance of ensuring that whatever the 
preferred option agreed upon for consultation by Cabinet/ 
Council this model must ensure that there are opportunities 
for community involvement and engagement within the 
organisational operating processes of that model. 

 
o In addition, the Committee accepted that significant levels of 

investment are needed in the thirty year business plan and 
that a significant proportion of this needs to be made in the 
first ten years. It is imperative that early negotiations with the 
Government need to take place on the possibility of Stock 
Transfer and also the conditions associated with self-
financing. 

 
Next Steps 
 
8         The presentation at the Economy and Enterprise Overview and  
            Scrutiny Committee on the 14 November, 2011 will provide a further  
            opportunity for Members to comment on the progress and next steps  
            in relation to the Stock Options Appraisal process prior to the  
            consideration of the completed report by County Council at the  
            meeting on the 7 December, 2011. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
9. That the members of the Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 

note the information and comment upon the progress and next steps in 
relation to the Stock Options Appraisal process prior to the 
consideration of the completed report at the County Council meeting on 
7 December, 2011.  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Housing Stock Options Appraisal (Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny  Report – 15 July 2011). 
 
Durham City Homes Review Report – December 2010.  
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Feisal Jassat, Overview and Scrutiny Manager  
Tel:   0191 383 3506 
Author: Diane Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer   
Tel:  0191 383 6506 E-mail: diane.close@durham.gov.uk 

Page 31



 

 
 

 
Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - The stock options appraisal project will be funded from the housing 
revenue account.   
 
Staffing - The project will be managed by Marie Roe, Housing Stock Options 
Appraisal Manager. 
 
Risk -  The Authority is running a significant risk of poor quality homes and 
services if it does not identify an appropriate solution  for the long term 
financing of improvements to its stock. 
 
Equality and Diversity - One of the stock options appraisal project’s key 
objectives will be to address inequality in the quality of housing. 
 
Accommodation - None. 
 
Crime and Disorder - Crime and disorder reduction targets will be reflected 
in the stock option appraisal’s objectives. 
 
Human Rights -  None. 
 
Consultation - Extensive consultation is to be undertaken with key 
stakeholders. 
 
Procurement - An independent Tenant Adviser has been appointed via the 
procurement process for the duration of the project. 
 
Disability Issues - Appropriate opportunities for all stakeholders to contribute 
to the stock options appraisal will be provided. 
 
Legal Implications - Significant legal implications for the Council in terms of 
the future management and ownership of its housing stock. 
 
 
 

Page 32



 - 
[...]
bassador’s scheme; however advice was given not to go ahead as it was 
felt the project was not big enough. 
 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
Due to the state of the economy, there is a lot more demand and fewer resources 
available. 
 
Visitor Economy 
The National Tourist Board is now divided into 3 groups: Industry advisory Board, 
Destination Forum and the Visitor Economy Forum.   
 
North East Tourism Alliance is engaged with the LEP. 
There is a Visitor Economy Representative on the LEP Board 
 
Culture 
The Cultural Partnership has met twice.  Tony Durcan has been appointed as 
independent chair. 
 

 
11. Any other business 

 
There was no other business discussed. 

 
12. Date and times of next meeting 
 

Monday 31st October, Committee Room 1B – 13.00 to 16.00  
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held 8 September 2011, 28 September 2011 and 6 October 2011
	Minutes , 28/09/2011 Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 06/10/2011 Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	5 Update on the County Durham Plan:
	6 Update on the Stock Option Appraisal:
	7 Minutes from the meeting of the County Durham Economic Partnership, held 18 July 2011



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 14 November 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Moran (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Naylor, J Armstrong, B Arthur, A Barker, C Carr, B Graham, P Jopling, 
P Stradling, M Williams and A Willis 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Batson, Mr D Lavin and Mr JB Walker 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s) J Cordon, J Hunter, C Potts, 
Mrs O Brown, Mrs A Harrison and Mr A Kitching 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor(s) A Cox, S Iveson and J Lethbridge 

 
A1 Minutes of the meetings held 8 September 2011, 28 September 2011 and 6 
October 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 September 2011, 28 September 2011 and 6 
October 2011 were agreed by the Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chair, 
subject to the addition of Councillor J Hunter’s apologies for the meeting held on 8 
September 2011. 
 
A2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
Councillor P Jopling declared a personal interest in relation to Item 6, as a Board Member 
of Dale and Valley Homes. 
 
 
A3 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties, if any  
 
There were no Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A4 Media Relations:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Diane Close referred Members to the recent prominent 
articles and news stories relating to the remit of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy of slide, see file of minutes), namely new build houses from 
Dale and Valley Homes (DVH) at Crook, and drop in session relating to the County 
Durham Plan (CDP), with reference to the demolition of the existing Police Headquarters 
and Council Offices amongst other proposals. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
A5 Update on the County Durham Plan:  
 
The Chair introduced Rick Long, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team), Regeneration 
and Economic Development who was in attendance to update Members regarding the 
County Durham Plan (CDP) (for copy of presentation, see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team) explained that since the series of 
workshops held in July, responses from the consultation in the summer had been collated 
and fed into the development of the CDP.  Members noted that further events had been 
held in October and evidence was continuing to be gathered as well as reference to 
emerging national policies.  The Officer explained that the policy direction was to look to 
the needs for employment land, new housing and retail floor space for the next 20 years 
and then see how this would be spread across the town and villages in the County, across 
existing and new strategic sites. 
 
Members learned that Durham City was an important driver, though was not the sole area 
for consideration, and Councillors were given information in relation to: Aykley Heads, 
Sniperley Park, Newton Grange, Sherburn Road as well as the potential Western and 
Northern Relief Roads.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team) explained that in relation to housing sites, 
8 or 9 had been considered at “stage 1”, with this having been reduced down to 3 at “stage 
2”.  Members noted that now “stage 3” would look at whether all 3 sites were required and 
how the phasing of provision could be progressed.  The overall “Preferred Options” stage 
would look at the amount of development need in each town and the most appropriate 
combination of sites. 
 
The Committee were reminded of changing national policies with the National Planning 
Policy Framework being streamlined, the Infrastructure Planning Commission changing to 
the Major Infrastructure Planning Unit prior to the announcement of such infrastructure 
projects and also the Localism Bill, to be enacted within the next few days.  The Principal 
Planning Officer (Strategic Team) explained that while Regional Spatial Strategies (RSSs) 
were abolished by Localism, Local Planning Authorities would have the responsibility 
regarding targets for housing and employment land.   
 
 



Members were reminded that there would be a duty for neighbouring Local Authorities to 
cooperate and there would be the introduction of Neighbourhood Planning.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team) concluded by noting that the next steps 
were to await the outcome of the Localism Act, to continue to develop evidence, producing 
a Local Plan with site allocations and polices with Preferred Options around September 
2012. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team) for the presentation and 
asked the Committee if they had any questions for the Officer. 
 
Councillors noted issues relating to options of alternative sites beyond those mentioned, 
the impact of the reduction of the feed-in tariff and whether there would be any potential 
detriment for the Council should the CDP not be in place and National Policies are 
changed.  The Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Team) explained that other potential 
sites could always be addressed should a Developer submit plans and they would be 
considered against existing plans and saved policies and once completed the CDP itself.  
The Officer added that the reduction in the feed-in tariff would have an affect, though the 
CDP did look to the long-term, over the next 20 years to get the correct mix of wind, solar 
and other renewable energy sources.  The Committee noted that the Council were awaiting 
the National Planning Policy Framework information from Government in April 2012 and 
would then have the opportunity to fine tune a response at the Preferred Option stage. 
 
Issues relating to the involvement of Town and Parish Councils were raised, with Members 
being reminded of the ongoing work relating to the Community Governance Review for 
Crook and Durham City and that should Town and Parish Councils wish to express their 
views they should submit via their Association to the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the report and presentation be agreed and that the comments  made by the 
 Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
 noted by the Officers. 
 
(ii) That the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a 
 further update in relation to the progress of the County Durham Plan at the 
 meeting on the 29 March 2012. 
 
 
A6 Update on the Stock Option Appraisal:  
 
The Chair introduced Marie Roe, Stock Options Appraisal (SOA) Project Manager, who 
was in attendance to update Members regarding the SOA (for copy of slides, see files of 
minutes). 
 
The SOA Project Manager reminded Members that there had been a Special Meeting of 
the Committee on 28 September 2011 that looked at the options available to the Council in 
relation to issues of self financing and governance arrangements and that the focus of this 
presentation was Stakeholder Involvement, consultation outcomes and the next steps for 
the project. 



The Committee were advised that the SOA process had been designed to be open and 
transparent and a Customer Working Group had been established with 3 Customers from 
each area, Durham City Homes (DCH), Dale and Valley Homes (DVH) and East Durham 
Homes (EDH) together with 1 Leaseholder, as there are only a few Leaseholders across 
the 3 areas.  The SOA Project Manager reminded the Committee that an Independent 
Tenant Adviser (ITA) had been appointed and a Communication Strategy and Tenant 
Empowerment Statement had been developed.  Members noted that a Stakeholder 
Steering Group had also been established with 3 County Council Portfolio Holders, 3 staff 
members and 10 Customer representatives.  The SOA Project Manager explained that the 
Stakeholder Steering Group had the responsibility to oversee the progress of the SOA, to 
identify potential options and models and to make recommendations to the Council for 
decision.  Councillors noted that “jury sessions” had been held looking at the potential 
models and options, and from the sessions it was agreed to consult on the retention of the 
stock and the options of a possible transfer be that by a traditional Large Scale Voluntary 
Transfer (LSVT) a Community owned, Council owned (CoCo) organisation or a mix of 
options. 
 
The SOA Project Manager noted that consultation had been very successful and well 
received, with over 2000 customers engaged, and over 100 open days, meetings and 
events having taken place.  Members noted that evidence gathered had indicated that 
there was an appetite for stock transfer, with the alternative transfer model of a CoCo being 
of particular interest to customers  on the basis of retaining the customer led governance 
arrangements of the Council’s existing housing management organisations.  The SOA 
Project Manager reiterated that the issues of a transfer were still very complex and even 
with the appointment of the ITA there was a need to make the issues as clear as possible 
in all its communications, particularly in relation to the CoCo model and concerns regarding 
disparity of service and Decent Homes Standards across the 3 organisations.  The 
Committee were also reminded that there were concerns from staff as regards any 
implications of the SOA on their job security, and that the current high level of customer 
satisfaction could be affected. 
 
The SOA Project Manager concluded by noting that it was recommended that early 
negotiations took place with Government with regard to the possibility of stock transfer, the 
arrangements that need to be put in place to prepare for the introduction of a system of self 
financing and that the Committee be updated on the progress of the SOA project.   
Members noted the next steps were to prepare a final Cabinet report (December 2011) 
setting out the findings of the option appraisal and the outcomes of consultation and to 
devise project plans and activities for the next phase of the SOA project, including the 
achievement of efficiencies, reporting back to the Committee in the new year. 
 
The Head of Housing, Glyn Hall added that a further report would be submitted to Cabinet 
in December regarding the issues of self financing and issues relating to the soon to be 
enacted Localism Bill. 
 
The Chair thanked the SOA Project Manager for the presentation and the Head of Housing 
for his comment and asked the Committee if they had any questions for the Officers. 
 
Members of the Committee raised concerns regarding proposals to change Benefits 
wherein under-occupancy within a rented property could result in reduce benefit payments.  
This in turn could severely restrict a Tenant’s ability to remain in that property. 



Members also noted the issue of the debt allocation for self financing and issues of group 
repair schemes and agreements by tenants in relation to minimum standards of upkeep for 
gardens. 
 
The Head of Housing and SOA Project Manager explained that the fast pace of change in 
Housing Policy and developments in Welfare Reform have impacted on the option 
appraisal, with many customers expressing concern about their future tenure. The Head of 
Housing and SOA Project manager went on to explain that although the option appraisal 
can not address all issues and concerns the appraisal should at least account for the 
concerns of customers and stakeholders as the process progresses into its next stage. 
Members also noted that a potential increase to the debt settlement had been factored into 
the HRA business plan modelling. This will be revisited in early 2012 alongside a review of 
the value of the housing stock.  The SOA Project Manager added that there were 
conditions within Tenancy Agreements that stipulated standards for upkeep of properties 
and their gardens and these are monitored by Tenancy Enforcement and Housing Officers 
through various methods including the estate walkabouts that often take place with 
Councillors.   
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the information on the progress and next steps in relation to the Stock Options 
 Appraisal project be noted. 
 
(ii) That the comments of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
 Committee be noted prior to the consideration of the completed report at the 
 meeting of Cabinet, 14 December 2011. 
 
(iii) That the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive at a 

future meeting a further update in relation to the progress of the Stock Options 
Appraisal process. 

 
 
A7 Minutes from the meeting of the County Durham Economic Partnership, held 
18 July 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the County Durham Economic Partnership held 18 July 2011 
were received by the Committee for information.  
 


